

HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD
THURSDAY, THE TWELFTH DAY OF MARCH
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE Mrs JUSTICE SUREPALLI NANDA
WRIT PETITION NO: 36435 OF 2025

Between:

1. Smt. P.Kavitha, W/o Jayapal reddy.
2. Smt. Devara Sujatha, W/o Satyanarayana.
3. Sunkari Devender, S/o yadagiri.
4. Gudelli Srinivas, S/o Narsaiah.
5. Talka Laxman, S/o Venkataiah.

...Petitioners

AND

1. The State of Telangana, rep by its Principal Secretary, Cooperatives Department, Secretariat, Hyderabad
2. The District Cooperative societies Officer and Registrar of Mutually aided Cooperative Societies, Jangaon District at Jangaon
3. The Rudramadevi Mahila Mutually Aided cooperative Thrift & credit society Ltd, Rep by its Asst Registrar/Person-In-charge Jangaon Bairi Divya d/o B.Srinivasulu Aged about 34 years R/o H.No. 1-130 Gandhinagar, Zaffergadh, Warangal.

...Respondents

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue a Writ, Order or Direction more particularly one in the nature of mandamus declare the action of the respondent No 3 in suspending the petitioner No. 1 till further orders while issuing the proceedings dated 4.11.2025 (sent through whatsapp on 25.11.2025 at 7.05 PM) putting ante date prior to 12.11.2025 as arbitrary and illegal and in violation of the principles of natural justice and contrary to the order dated 12.11.2025 in WP No. 34202/2025 and also further contrary to the provisions of the Mutually Aided cooperative society act 1995 and consequently set-aside the same.

IA NO: 1 OF 2025

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the writ petition, the High Court may be pleased to suspend the proceedings issued by the respondent No. 3 dated 04.11.2025, pending disposal of WP.No.36435 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court dated 08.12.2025 and 15.12.2025 made herein and the order of the High Court dated: 08.12.2025 made herein and upon hearing the arguments SRI. GUDI MADHUSUDHAN REDDY Advocate for the Petitioners and the learned Government Pleader for Cooperation, who takes notice on behalf of respondents No.1 and 2, the court made the following **ORDER:**

Learned counsel appearing on behalf of the petitioner is present.

Learned counsel appearing on behalf of respondent No.3 seeks time for the purpose of filing counter affidavit.

List the matter on 01.04.2026 along with WP.No. 34202 of 2025.

The interim order granted by this Court on 08.12.2025, shall stand extended till 08.04.2026.

**Sd/- M.OSMAN ALI BAIG
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. One CC to SRI. GUDI MADHUSUDHAN REDDY, Advocate [OPUC].
2. Two CCs to GP FOR COOPERATION, High Court for the State of Telangana at Hyderabad [OUT].
3. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

SN,J

DATED:12.03.2026

LIST ON 01.04.2026 ALONG WITH WP.NO. 34202 OF 2025.

ORDER



WP.No.36435 of 2025

INTERIM ORDER EXTENDED